FIRST EXTENSION TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BY AND BETWEEN THE BOARD OF FAIR COMMISSIONERS AND

THE BOARD OF PARKS AND RECREATION FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A PUBLIC PARK

THIS FIRST EXTENSION TO	MEMORANDUM OF	UNDERSTANDING ("First
Extension") is made and entered into this	day of	, 2024, by and
between the BOARD OF FAIR COMM	IISSIONERS ("Fair") a	and the BOARD OF PARKS
AND RECREATION ("Parks") (together	r "the Parties").	

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2018, the Parties entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to as the "Fair Park MOU"), pursuant to which Parks agreed to construct, operate and maintain a certain portion of the premises as a public park;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1 of the Fair Park MOU, the term of this MOU may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. **Extension of MOU**. The Fair Park MOU is hereby extended for a period of five (5) years.
- 2. **Entire Understanding**. This First Extension and the Fair Park MOU contain the entire understanding of Fair and Parks. Except where specifically modified in this First Extension, all terms of the Fair Park MOU shall remain in full force and effect. Neither this First Extension nor the Fair Park MOU may be altered except by later written Memorandum of Understanding signed by the Parties.

[Signatures Appear on the Following Page]

BOARD OF FAIR COMMISSIONERS By: Chair, Board of Fair Commissioners Date By: Executive Director, Fairgrounds Date **BOARD OF PARKS AND RECREATION** By: Chair, Board of Parks and Recreation Date By: Director of Parks and Recreation Date APPROVED AS TO FUNDING: Director, Department of Finance Date

By: Director of Parks and Recreation APPROVED AS TO FUNDING: Director, Department of Finance APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: Assistant Metropolitan Attorney Date FILED WITH: METROPOLITAN CLERK Date